

Nos. 15-73426

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COLETTA KIM BENELI

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

BABCOCK & WILCOX CONSTRUCTION CO., INC

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

HEATHER S. BEARD
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-1788

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statutory Addendum	3
Concise statement of the case	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Beneli’s union steward activity	5
C. The events of March 11	6
D. The grievance/arbitration proceeding.....	9
E. The unfair labor practice proceedings.....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. The Board acted well within its discretion by deferring to the arbitration decision that Beneli had been discharged for cause and therefore properly dismissed the unfair labor complaint.....	16
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	16
B. The Board acted well within its discretion in finding that the Subcommittee’s decision was not repugnant to the Act	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
II. The Board properly determined that it would apply its new deferral standard prospectively, rather than retroactively to the instant case.....	25
Conclusion	33
Statement of Related Cases.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Airborne Express Corp.</i> , 343 NLRB 580.....	23
<i>Bakery, Confectionery and Tobacco Workers v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	17
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co. v. NLRB</i> , 609 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1979)	19, 21, 24
<i>Dubo Mfg. Corp.</i> , 142 NLRB 431 (1963).....	11
<i>Garcia v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 807 (9th Cir. 1986)	19, 20
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)	29, 30, 31
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>HealthCare Employee Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Hotel, Motel & Rest. Employees & Bartenders Union Local No. 19 v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986)	26, 29
<i>Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 923 (1962).....	17
<i>K-Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 114 (1990).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Levitz Furniture of the Pac.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	26
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)	30, 31
<i>NLRB v. Best Prods. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985)	25-26
<i>NLRB v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1952)	25
<i>NLRB v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide</i> , 810 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>NLRB v. Sambo's Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	23
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union Local 1-547 v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984)	12-15, 18-21, 23, 27- 29, 31
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	17
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Dept. Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	17-18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	26
<i>Servair, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>SNE Enterprises</i> , 344 NLRB 673 (2005)	26, 27
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955).....	12-15, 18-21, 23, 27- 29, 31
<i>Suburban Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 247 NLRB 146 (1980).....	18
<i>Teamsters Union v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	18
<i>Teledyne Indus.</i> , 300 NLRB 780 (1990), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Goodwin Indus.</i> , 979 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	20
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am., Local 246 v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Verizon New England Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22, 25
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.)	
Section 203(d) (29 U.S.C. §173(d)).....	16, 17
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	2, 16
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 22
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 16, 17
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	20, 21
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	21
